
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 
Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH

Date: Thursday, 30 January 2020

Time: 2.00 p.m.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Declarations of Interest. 

3. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting Held on 18 September 2019 (Pages 1 - 5)

5. To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 

6. Guidance on Members Registration and Disclosure of Interests (Pages 6 - 37)

7. A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy 
(Pages 38 - 42)

8. Standards and Ethics Committee - Consideration of Complaints 
(Pages 43 - 48)

SHARON KEMP
Chief Executive

 



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 18/09/19

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE
18th September, 2019

Present:-  Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Clark, Cooksey, Sheppard, 
Vjestica, Parish Council Representatives Messrs. D. Bates, D. Rowley and R. Swann 
and also Mrs. A. Bingham and Mrs. M. Evers (Independent Members).

Also in attendance (at the invitation of the Chair) were Mr. P. Beavers and 
Mr. D. Roper-Newman (Independent Persons).

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D. Cutts and Mr. P. Edler.

49.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest to report.

50.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:-   That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the appendices for 
Minute Nos. 56 and 57 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of such Act indicated, as now amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

51.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13TH JUNE, 2019 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
13th June 2019.

With regards to Minute No. 44 (Outcome of Hearing) the Committee noted 
that the decision of the Sub-Committee was forwarded to Maltby Town 
Council.  Whilst it was acknowledged the Sub-Committee had few 
sanctions the actions taken by the Town Council, the ensuing publicity 
and the fact of the Town Councillor’s resignation showed that there could 
be serious consequences following on from decisions of the Standards 
and Ethics Committee. 

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee held on 13th June, 2019 be approved as a true and accurate 
record of proceedings.

 Page 1 Agenda Item 4



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 18/09/19

52.   OUTCOME OF A STANDARDS AND ETHICS SUB-COMMITTEE 
HEARING REGARDING AN ALLEGED BREACH OF THE CODE OF 
CONDUCT 

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer which set out the outcome of a Standards and Ethics Sub 
Committee Hearing which took place on 6th September, 2019 in relation 
to an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct by Councillor John Turner. 

The findings and sanctions by the Sub-Committee would be reported to 
Council on the 30th October, 2019.

The Committee considered the concerns raised with regards to the 
anonymity of complainants and the likelihood for Panels being able to 
make a fair judgement.  In this case it was judged there to be sufficient 
evidence to make a decision without the disclosure or attendance of the 
complainant.

Further discussion ensued on Councillor responsibilities, appropriateness 
of the arena where the comments were made and the need for social 
media and freedom of speech to be considered as subjects in any future 
training.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the outcome of the Standards and Ethics Sub-
Committee Hearing on 6th September, 2019 be noted.

(2) That the social media and Code of Conduct training to be provided 
refers to issues raised in the  decision of the Standards and Ethics Sub-
Committee.

53.   AMENDMENTS TO THE WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer which set out a number of proposed amendments to the 
Whistleblowing Policy following a review of the Policy and the way in 
which it operated.  

To assist the Standards and Ethics Committee a full copy of the 
Whistleblowing Policy with suggested amendments in “tracked” version 
and a fully amended version for ease of reading were provided.

The suggested amendments included “administrative” changes to include 
the new post of the Head of Legal Services, and a change to the external 
Auditor and also included an additional way in which Whistleblowing 
concerns may be reported to the Council, by introducing a specific 
Whistleblowing Hotline number. 

In addition, the proposed amendments also included nominating three 
senior officers, namely the Monitoring Officer, the Head of Internal Audit 
and the Section 151 Officer as the Council’s “Whistleblowing Officers”. 

Page 2



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 18/09/19

These officers would be responsible for the oversight of the operation of 
the Whistleblowing Policy including oversight of receiving concerns, 
investigating concerns and providing appropriate information to the 
Whistle-blower as to the progress and outcome of any investigation. 
These Whistleblowing Officers would also be responsible for ensuring 
appropriate actions were taken following an investigation and 
implementing any lessons learned following an investigation. 

This strengthened the resilience of the arrangements which previously 
only referred to the Assistant Director of Legal Services being responsible 
for these matters. 

The proposed amendments also included amendments to the way in 
which concerns were allocated for investigation, due to the introduction of 
the Whistleblowing Officers.  Again for this reason there were changes to 
the way in which the whistle-blower was kept informed about 
[...]
bers.

The training was scheduled for:-

 Thursday, 7th November, 2019 – Town Hall – 6.00 p.m. to 8.00 p.m.
 Monday, 2nd December, 2019 – Dalton Parish Hall – 10.00 a.m. to 

12.00 Noon.

Resolved:-  (1)  That a training session be arranged and diary invites 
circulated to Standards and Ethics Committee Members.

(2)  That the Parish Council training sessions be noted.

56.   A REVIEW OF CONCERNS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report and appendix presented by the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer, which provided an overview of the 
Whistleblowing cases which have been received over the past year. 

Particular reference was made to the appendix to the report which set out 
clearly the description of the concerns received and action taken.

Resolved:-  That the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the previous 
year and the actions taken to address these matters be noted.

57.   STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - CONSIDERATION OF 
COMPLAINTS 

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer, detailing the progress with the handling of complaints relating to 
breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and Town and 
Parish Councillors.  The report listed the current cases of complaint and 
the action being taken in respect of each one.

Reference was made to each related case and recommended 
outcomes/actions identified were highlighted.

Page 4



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 18/09/19

Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted.

(2)  That the progress in respect of each case be noted pursuant to the 
Standards and Ethics Committee Complaints Procedure.

58.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 
2019 AT 2.00 P.M. 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee take place on Thursday, 12th December, 2019 at 2.00 p.m.

Page 5



Public Report
Standards and Ethics Committee

Summary Sheet

Standards and Ethics Committee Report 

Standards and Ethics Committee Meeting – 30th January 2020

Title

Guidance on Members Registration and Disclosure of Interests

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 

No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report

N/A

Report Author(s)

Stuart Fletcher, Legal & Electoral Services, Riverside House, Main Street, 
Rotherham  S60 1AE
Tel : 01709 823523

Ward(s) Affected

All

Executive Summary

A summary of the requirements in relation to the registration of Members Interests.  

Recommendations

1. That the Committee note the contents of the report and the requirements 
relating to members’ interests.

2. That the Monitoring Officer issues to all Members a reminder about the 
requirement for Members to register relevant interests, as set out within the 
report, and that ongoing reminders be issued on a six monthly basis. 

List of Appendices 

Page 6 Agenda Item 6



- 2 -

1. Code of Conduct

2. “Openness and transparency on personal interests” – DCLG Sept 2013

Background Papers

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel

None

Council Approval Required

No

Exempt from the Press and Public

No

Page 7



- 3 -

Title : Guidance on Members Registration and Disclsoure of Interests

1. Recommendations

3. That the Committee note the contents of the report and the requirements 
relating to members Interests.

4. That the Monitoring Officer issues reminder about the requirement for 
members to register relevant interests, as set out within the report be issued 
to all members, and ongoing reminders be issued on a six monthly basis. 

2. Background

2.1 Register of members interests
 

2.1.1 Pursuant to s.29 Localism Act, there is a requirement for the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer to:

 
• Establish and maintain a register of members’ and co-opted members’ 
interests.
• Make the register available for inspection.
• Publish the register on the council’s website.

The Council complies with this requirement and makes completed Members 
Register of Interest forms available on the Council website.  

2.1.2 The requirement upon each individual member in respect of the 
registration and disclosure of their interests is set out in the Code of Conduct, 
the relevant part of which is attached at Appendix 1.

An explanation as to the requirements in respect of each element of the Code 
of Conduct and the obligations upon members is set out below.  

 
2.2 Disclosure of pecuniary interests on taking office
 

2.2.1 The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 
2012 (2012 Regulations) defines disclosable pecuniary interests. The 
Localism Act abolished the previous requirements of personal and prejudicial 
interests, although it is a matter for each Authority to decide if they still wish to 
define personal interests, which the Council does, (see below)   

 
2.2.2 A member or co-opted member of a relevant authority must, within 28 
days of becoming a member, notify the monitoring officer of any disclosable 
interests that they, their spouse or civil partner they live with, have. This is set 
out in 30 of the Localism Act 2011.

 
2.2.3 The 2012 Regulations specify the pecuniary interests that members 
and co-opted members of relevant authorities are required to include in the 
register of interests. These include any:

 
• Employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that the member 
carries on for profit or gain.

Page 8



- 4 -

• Contract between the member and the member’s local authority under 
which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be executed and 
that has not been fully discharged.

• Beneficial interest in land that is within the authority’s area.

These requirements are replicated in the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

2.2.4 Upon re-election or re-appointment there is no requirement on the 
member to re-notify the local authority in relation to an interest that is already 
on the authority’s reg
[...]
extent than it 

Page 10



- 6 -

would affect the majority of other council tax payers, 
ratepayers or inhabitants of your ward or electoral area.

2.3.3 The Code of Conduct goes on to state:

11. (1) Where you have a personal interest in any business of the Council and 
you attend a meeting of the Council at which the business is considered 
unless the interest is a sensitive interest (see subparagraph (3)), you must 
disclose the existence and nature of that interest and then consider 
whether the interest is of such significance that it warrants withdrawal from 
and no further participation in the discussion or vote on that item, with any 
such withdrawal from the meeting being recorded in the minutes. 

2.3.4 As such whether the member must also leave the room during a 
debate depends on the circumstances of the meeting and the nature of the 
interest. This is a matter for the individual member to decide, and in this 
respect members are urged to err on the side of caution and transparency. 

2.4 Sensitive interests
 

2.3.1 A sensitive interest is when the member and the monitoring officer 
consider that disclosure of the interest could lead to the member, or a person 
connected with them, being subjected to violence or intimidation. For the 
Monitoring Officer to agree that this is the case appropriate evidence of the 
risk of violence or intimidation needs to be provided by the member. 

 
2.3.2 Therefore, if the monitoring officer agrees, the member merely has to 
disclose the existence of an interest, rather than the detail of the interest, at a 
meeting and the monitoring officer can exclude the detail of the interest from 
the published version of the register of members’ interests.

 
2.4 Dispensation
 

2.4.1 The Council is able, upon written request, to grant dispensations for up 
to four years for a member to be able to participate in or vote at meetings 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest if, having had regard to all 
relevant circums
[...]
 goods or services are to be provided or works are to be 
executed; and  

o which has not been fully discharged. 
 

• Any beneficial interest in land which you, or your spouse or your civil partner, have 
and which is within the area of your council or authority. 

 
• Any licence (alone or jointly with others) which you, or your spouse or your civil 

partner, holds to occupy land in the area of your council or authority for a month or 
longer. 

 
• Any tenancy where (to your knowledge) –  

o the landlord is your council or authority; and  
o the tenant is a body in which you, or your spouse or your civil partner, has a 

beneficial interest. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 23



 
• Any beneficial interest which you, or your spouse or your civil partner has in 

securities of a body where –  
o (a) that body (to your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the area 

of your council or authority; and  
o (b) either –  

 the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 

 if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any one class in which you, or your 
spouse or your civil partner, has a beneficial interest exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 24



ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS  

PART 1  

General Provisions  

Introduction and interpretation  

1.  (1)  This Code applies to you as a member of Rotherham Borough Council 
(“the Council”).   

(2)  It is your responsibility to comply with the provisions of this Code and 
uphold the seven principles of public life set out in Annex 1 to this 
Code.  

(3)  In this Code –  

 A "meeting of the Council” means any meeting of –  

  (a) the Council;  

  (b) the Cabinet, a committee of the Cabinet or a member of the 
Cabinet acting under delegated powers;  

  (c) the Council's committees, su
[...]
he Council’s monitoring officer of any interest that is 
classed as a personal interest or a disclosable pecuniary interest – 

  (a)  within 28 days of becoming a member or co-opted member of 
the Council;  

(b)   within 28 days of acquiring any interest or becoming aware of 
any such interest;  

(c)   within 28 days of any change to an interest that you have 
previously registered; or 

(d)  within 28 days of disclosing an interest at a meeting of the 
Council 

Disclosure of interests 

11. (1)  Where you have a personal interest in any business of the Council 
and you attend a meeting of the Council at which the business is 
considered unless the interest is a sensitive interest (see 
subparagraph (3)), you must disclose the existence and nature of that 
interest and then consider whether the interest is of such significance 
that it warrants withdrawal from and no further participation in the 
discussion or vote on that item, with any such withdrawal from the 
meeting being recorded in the minutes.  

 (2)  Where you have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any business of 
the Council and you attend a meeting of the Council at which the 
business is considered, unless the interest is a sensitive interest (see 
sub-paragraph (3)), you must disclose the existence and nature of that 
interest and, unless you have been granted a dispensation (see sub-
paragraph (4)), you must not take part in the discussion or vote on that 

Page 29



item and must withdraw from the meeting room, including the public 
gallery, before the item is considered by the meeting.   

 (3)  You need not disclose the nature of any personal interest or 
disclosable pecuniary interest in an item of business where the 
Council’s monitoring officer considers that disclosure of the details of 
the interest (“a sensitive interest”) could lead to you or a person 
connected with you being subject to violence or intimidation.   

 (4)  Sub-paragraph (2) and (3), do not apply where the monitoring 
[...]
d systems of the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Final  

  
 

Page 37



Page 1 of 3

Public Report
Standards and Ethics Committee

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Standards and Ethics Committee – 30 January 2020

Report Title
A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
N/A

Report Author(s)
Stuart Fletcher, Deputy Monitoring Officer/Service Manager, Legal Services
01709 823523 - stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide

Report Summary
A report regarding concerns raised pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy and the 
actions taken to address these matters. 

Recommendations

1. That the Committee notes the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the 
previous year and the actions taken to address these matters.

List of Appendices Included

Appendix 1 - Schedule of Whistleblowing Concerns 

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel

None

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public

The Appendix to this report will be considered in the absence of the press and public 
as being exempt under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to an 
individual). 

Page 38 Agenda Item 7

mailto:stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk


Page 2 of 3

A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy 

1. Background
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of the Whistleblowing cases which 

have been received over the past year. 

1.2 A description of the concerns received over the past year, along with 
the relevant action to address these matters is at Appendix 1. This is 
appropriately anonymised in order not to identify the Whistleblower, 
pursuant to the policy in respect of confidentiality. 

2. Key Issues

2.1 M
[...]
ideration of Complaints

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
N/A

Report Author(s)
Stuart Fletcher, Service Manager (Commercial and Property), Legal Services, 
Riverside House, Main Street, Rotherham  S60 1AE
Tel : 01709 823523

Ward(s) Affected
All

Executive Summary
A report updating the Committee on the Complaints received against Members of the 
Council, and Town and Parish Councillors alleging a breach of the Code of Conduct.

Recommendations
That the Committee notes the Complaints received, and the actions taken to deal 
with those complaints, pursuant to the Standards and Ethics Committee Complaints 
Procedure. 

List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 – Schedule of Complaints and actions taken

Background Papers
None 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
None

Page 43 Agenda Item 8



- 2 -

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public  

The Appendix to this report will be considered in the absence of the press and public 
as being exempt under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relates to an 
individual). 

Page 44



- 3 -

Title 

Standards and Ethics Committee - Consideration of Complaints

1. Recommendations 

That the Committee notes the complaints received, and the actions taken to 
deal with those complaints, pursuant to the Standards and Ethics Committee 
Complaints Procedure. 

2.   Background

2.1 A Schedule of complaints received and actions taken in respect of those 
complaints is at Appendix 1. 

2.2 As the schedule includes unproven allegations, it is anonymised in order to 
prevent identification of the relevant subject member. 

3. Key Issues

3.1 The nature of each complaint is set out in the Schedule at Appendix 1. Any 
common themes arising from the Committee’s overview of complaints should 
be identified. Further the members of the Committee may make suggestions 
in relation to means of addressing common issues which arise in the 
complaints.  

4. Options considered and recommended proposal

4.1 Options for dealing with the complaints are set out in the Complaints 
Procedure, and the action taken in respect of each complaint is set out in the 
Schedule. 

5. Consultation

5.1 One of the Standards and Ethics Committee Independent Persons is 
consulted in respect of each complaint.

6. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

6.1 N/A

7. Financial and Procurement Implications 

7.1 The officer time in dealing with these complaints is met within existing Legal 
Services resources.

8. Legal Implications

8.1 The Council and the Standards and Ethics Committee have a statutory duty to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct. Pursuant to the Localism 
Act 2011, the Council is required to adopt an appropriate Code of Conduct 

Page 45



- 4 -

and arrangements for the investigation of allegations of breach of the Code of 
Conduct. 

9. Human Resources Implications

9.1 None 

10. Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults

10.1 None

11. Equalities and Human Rights Implications

11.1 None

12. Implications for Partners and Other Directorates

12.1 None

13. Risks and Mitigation

13.1 None 

14. Accountable Officer(s)

Bal Nahal, Head of Legal Services

Page 46



- 5 -

Appendix 1

Schedule of Complaints

Page 47



Document is Restricted

Page 48
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting Held on 18 September 2019
	Minutes

	6 Guidance on Members Registration and Disclosure of Interests
	Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests
	Code of Conduct
	1 - Code_of_Conduct_for_Members_and_Coopted_Members (3)
	2 - A healthy system of democratic leadership and accountability FINAL CODE  Standards Working Group Final Version


	7 A Review of Concerns Raise

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 30/01/20 1B

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 30th January, 2020

Present:-  Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Clark, Cooksey, D. Cutts, 
Ireland, Sheppard, Simpson, Vjestica, Mr. D. Bates, Mr. D. Rowley and Mr. R. Swann 
and also Mrs. A. Bingham, Mr. P. Edler, Mrs. M. Evers, Mrs. K. Penney and Mrs. J. 
Porter.

59.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ireland declared a personal interest with regard to Agenda Item 
8 (Standards and Ethics Committee – Consideration of Complaints), as an 
individual who is the subject of a complaint was known to him. 

60.   TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE PRESS AND PUBLIC SHOULD BE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF ANY 
PART OF THE AGENDA. 

Resolved:-   That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the appendices for 
Agenda Items 7 and 8 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of such Act indicated, as now amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006.

61.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2019 

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee held on 18 September 2019 be approved as a true and correct 
record of proceedings.

62.   TO DETERMINE ANY ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION 
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY. 

The Chair reported that there were no matters of urgent business 
requiring consideration by the Committee.

63.   GUIDANCE ON MEMBERS REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE OF 
INTERESTS 

Consideration was given to a report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer in respect of the registration and disclosure of interests, followed 
by a discussion of whether monthly versus six-monthly reminders should 
be issued to Borough Councillors with respect to updating their 
declarations of interest.
 



2B STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 30/01/20

Clarification was sought around the various types of interests which may 
be disclosed, and as to the significance of the terms in the language of 
the requirements. It was clarified that the that the current discussion 
pertained to those of the Borough Councillors only. Information was also 
provided around dispensations: that these did not carry forward 
automatically, which meant that Members must reapply for any 
dispensations. The Monitoring Officer emphasised the importance of 
declaring the existence of an interest rather than the details of the 
interest. 

In discussion, Members of the Committee sought clarification in respect of 
the procedure that would be followed in the event of a failure to disclose a 
pecuniary interest. In response, the Monitoring Officer provided 
assurances that, any matter would be considered on its facts, and this 
may include a matter being reported to the Police if appropriate. Those 
matters were covered in Member training and were emphasised in 
induction procedures. 

The suggestion was raised to give special attention to the topic in 
upcoming induction proceedings for Members after the election. Members 
also suggested that the procedure could be redesigned to be more 
visually approachable.

Toward informing Members of the clear expectations, the Monitoring 
Officer agreed that information could be made available on the Council 
website, to include specimen completed forms. It was reiterated that it 
was considered good practice that such forms had been brought to the 
Monitoring Officer’s attention so that the composition of the forms 
themselves, as well as the practice around completing the forms, may be 
scrutinised and appropriate support be provided to Members to help them 
fulfil the requirement. The Monitoring Officer reaffirmed that, through 
collaboration with relevant officers in Democratic Services, she would 
provide training in respect of the Member Code of Conduct in the 
upcoming induction.

Resolved:- 

1. That the contents of the report and the requirements relating to 
Members’ interests be noted.

2. That the Monitoring Officer issue a reminder to all Members in 
respect of the requirement for Members to register relevant 
interests, as set out within the report, and that ongoing reminders 
be issued on a monthly basis.

64.   A REVIEW OF CONCERNS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report and appendix presented by the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer, which provided an overview of the 



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 30/01/20 3B

Whistleblowing cases which had been received over the past year. 
Clarification was sought around dates of the report, and it was confirmed 
that the dates listed were correct. 

Particular reference was made to the appendix to the report which set out 
clearly the description of the concerns received and action taken.

Resolved:-  

That the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the previous year and the 
actions taken to address these matters be noted.

65.   STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - CONSIDERATION OF 
COMPLAINTS 

(Councillor Ireland left the room during discussion of Agenda Item 8.)

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer, detailing the progress with the handling of complaints relating to 
breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and Town and 
Parish Councillors.  The report listed the current cases of complaint and 
the action being taken in respect of each one. Clarification was provided 
around the timescales for communications with complainants. Reference 
was made to each related case and recommended outcomes/actions 
identified were highlighted. 

Resolved:- 

1. That the report be received and the contents noted.

2. That the progress in respect of each case be noted pursuant to the 
Standards and Ethics Committee Complaints Procedure.

66.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:- 

That the next meeting of the Standards and Ethics Committee be held on 
12 March 2020, commencing at 2pm at Rotherham Town Hall.


